

Docket No: 17-5714

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ABRON SPRAGGINS,

Petitioner,

Vs.

RUSTY WASHBURN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals
No. 17-5714

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PRO-SE PETITIONER:

ABRON SPRAGGINS
348262
T.T.C.C.
140 Macon Way
Hartsville, Tennessee 37074
(No Phone)

Attorney for Petitioner, (None)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	ii
PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Regarding The Procedural Default Of Petitioner's Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claims Conflicts With Or Is Inconsistent With Prior Decisions Of This Court.....	16
I. Did Petitioner Fairly Present a Federal Claim to the State Appellate Court?.....	20
II. Procedural Default / Cause and Prejudice?.....	22
III. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel?.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	34

APPENDICES

APPENDIX "A": Opinion of the 6th Circuit Court of Appeals to the petition to rehear is unpublished at 17-5714 (6th Cir., filed February 20, 2018)

APPENDIX "B": Opinion of the 6th Circuit Court of Appeals is unpublished at No. 17-5714 (6th Cir., filed December 28, 2017)

APPENDIX “C”: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee is unpublished at No. 2:13-cv-03006 (filed Dec. 30, 2016)

APPENDIX “D”: Rule 59(e) opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee is unpublished at No. 2:13-cv-03006 (filed June 5, 2015)

APPENDIX “E”: Petitioner-Appellant's Brief in Support of His Motion for Issuance of a Certificate of Appealability, dated January 2, 2018.

APPENDIX “F”: Petition For Rehearing, dated January 5, 2018.

APPENDIX “G”: Petition for Relief from Conviction, filed in the Criminal Court for Shelby County, Tennessee, on the 7th day of February, 2011.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baldwin v. Reese, 541 U.S. 27, 124 S.Ct. 1347, 158 L.Ed.2d 64 (2004)...	20, 21, 22
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546, 115 L. Ed. 2D 640 (1991).....	18, 23
Davila v. Davis, 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 2058, 198 L.Ed.2D 603 (2017). 17, 18, 19, 24, 25	
DeJonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353, 57 S.Ct. 255, 81 L.Ed.2d 278 (1937)...	26
Dretke v. Haley, 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	23
Hagner v. U.S., 285 U.S. 427, 76 L. Ed. 861, 52 S. Ct. 417 (1932).....	29
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86, 131 S.Ct. 770, 178 L.Ed.2d 624 (2011)	32
Howell v. Mississippi, 543 U.S. 440, 125 S.Ct. 856, 160 L.Ed.2d 873 (2012)	21
Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1, 132 S.Ct. 1309, 182 L.Ed.2d 272 (2012)...	17, 18, 24
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U.S. 478, 106 S.Ct. 2639, 91 L.Ed.2d 397 (1986). 23, 24	
Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard, 568 U.S. 17, 133 S.Ct. 500, 184 L.Ed.2d 328 (2012).....	20
O'Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838, 119 S. Ct. 1728, 144 L. Ed.2D 1 (1999).....	17
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)	28
Plyant v. State, 263 S.W.3d 854 (Tenn.2008).....	26
Solem v. Stumes, 465 U.S. 638, 104 S.Ct. 1338, 79 L.Ed.2d 579 (1984)....	33

Spraggins v. State, No. W2012-00561-SC-R11-PC, 2013 Tenn. LEXIS 322 (March 19, 2013).....	14
Spraggins v. State, No. W2012-005610-CCA-R3-PC, 2012 WL 5355703, 2012 Tenn.Crim.App. LEXIS 886 (Oct. 31, 2012).....	13, 14
State v. Moore, 77 S.W.3d 132 (Tenn.2002).....	21, 29, 32
State v. Spraggins, No. W2009-01073-CCA-R3-CD, 2010 Tenn.Crim.App. LEXIS 365 (May 7, 2010).....	9, 13
State v. Spraggins, No. W2009-01073-SC-R11-CD, 2010 Tenn. LEXIS 1115 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	13
Strickland, v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	28
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.ed.2d 334 (1989)....	33
Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1911, 185 L. Ed. 2D 1044 (2013).....	17, 18, 24
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	23

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Fourth Edition of the Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function Standard 4-1.3.....	28
Article I, § 9 of the Tennessee Constitution.....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 39-13-101(a) and - 102(a).....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-103(a).....	30
